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Previously Heard Case Requiring Board Action 
 

 

Case# 2020-037 (3928, 3930 & 3932 Gallatin Pike)- previously head on 2/6/20 and 2/20/20 

Failed to get four affirmative votes on parking variance. 

 

 

CASE 2019-478 (Council District - 1) 
 

COCHRUM, ROBERT G, appellant and owner of the property located at 650 PUTNAM 

DR, requesting a variance from front street setback requirements in the RS15 District, to 

construct a porch on existing single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Section 

17.12.030. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 

17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Single Family Map Parcel 05811019500 

Results-                                                                                             
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CASE 2020-038 (Council District - 19) 
 

SCOTT MORTON, appellant and 14TH AVENUE NORTH, LLC, owner of the property 

located at 806 16TH AVE N, requesting special exceptions from height and step-back 

requirements in the MUL-A, UZO District, to construct a multi-family unit. Referred to the 

Board under Section 17.12.020.D. The appellant has alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 C. 

 
Use-Multi-family Map Parcel 09204031800 

Results- Deferred 4/2/20 

 
CASE 2020-039 (Council District - 1) 

 

SCOTT MORTON, appellant and VILLALOBOS, AMANDA TARASA, owner of the 

property located at 3804 FAIRVIEW DR, requesting a variance from sidewalk 

requirements in the RS15 District, to construct a single-family residence without building 

sidewalks or paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 

17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 

17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Single Family Map Parcel 06904000300 

Results- 

 

 

CASE 2020-049 (Council District - 19) 
 

JAMES CROCKETT II, appellant and BASILE, KENT T., owner of the property located 

at 908 CHEATHAM PL, requesting a variance from garage door orientation requirements 

in the R6-A District, to construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under 

Section 17.12.020.A note 5.b.2. The appellant has alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08112030800 

Results- 
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CASE 2020-052 (Council District - 5) 
 

DUANE CUTHBERTSON, appellant and PATEL, NANU T & MANJU, owners of the 

property located at 1009 DICKERSON PIKE, requesting a special exception from height 

requirements in the CL District, to construct a mixed-use building. Referred to the Board 

under Section 17.12.060.F. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction 

under Section 17.40.180 C. 

 
Use-Mixed-Use Map Parcel 08202005800 

Results- 

 
 

CASE 2020-054 (Council District - 16) 
 

MAYES, JASON & JAMIE, appellants and owners of the property located at 167 

MCCALL ST, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the RS10 District, to 

construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks or paying into the sidewalk 

fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the Board 

would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Single Family Map Parcel 13302035700 

Results- 

 

 

 
CASE 2020-057 (Council District - 25) 

 

JOHN NELSON, appellant and WHITE, BARRY B II, owner of the property located at 

1762 HILLMONT DR, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the R10 

District, to construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks or paying into 

the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has 

alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 
Use- Map Parcel 11711007600 

Results- Deferred 3/19/20 
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CASE 2020-058 (Council District - 25) 

 

JOHN NELSON, appellant and WHITE, BARRY B II, owner of the property located at 

1760 HILLMONT DR, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the R10 

District, to construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks or paying into 

the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has 

alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Single Family Map Parcel 11711011500 

Results- Deferred 3/19/20 

 

 

 

CASE 2020-059 (Council District - 22) 
 

BARGE CAUTHEN & ASSOCIATES, appellant and HILLWOOD COUNTRY 

CLUB, owner of the property located at 156 DAVIDSON RD, requesting a special 

exception and setback variance in the RS40 District, to construct two comfort stations for 

an existing golf course. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.220.F.2. The appellant 

has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Sections 17.40.180 B and C. 

 
Use-Golf Course Map Parcel 11601001100 

Results- 

 

 

CASE 2020-060 (Council District - 24) 
 

DORAN, LINDA DYER, appellant and owner of the property located at 616 ESTES RD, 

requesting a variance from setback requirements in the R10 District, to construct a 

sunroom on the rear of an existing home.  Referred to the Board under Section 

17.12.020.A.  The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 

17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 116040B00300CO 

Results- 
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CASE 2020-063 (Council District - 5) 
 

JACOB CONNAWAY, appellant and owner of the property located at 400 E TRINITY 

LN, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the RM15-A District, to 

construct a single-family residence without building sidewalks or paying into the sidewalk 

fund. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the Board 

would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Single Family Map Parcel 07108027300 

Results- 

 

 
 

 

CASE 2020-064 (Council District - 21) 
 

JEREMY KELTON, appellant and CLEARWATER PROPERTIES, LLC, owner of 

the property located at 1630 17TH AVE N, requesting a variance from sidewalk 

requirements in the RS5 District, to renovate a multi-unit development without building 

sidewalks but instead paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred to the Board under Section 

17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 

17.40.180 B. 

 
Use-Multi Family Map Parcel 08111027200 

Results- 
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              SHORT TERM RENTAL CASES 

 

 
CASE 2020-055 (Council District - 19) 

 

BOWEN, ANDREW C., appellant and owner of the property located at 828 1ST AVE N, 

requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator's denial of a short-term 

rental permit. The applicant operated after the STRP permit expired.   Referred to the 

Board under Section 17.16.070. The appellant has alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A. 

 

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 082140A06000CO 

Results- 

 

CASE 2020-056 (Council District - 17) 
 

SETTLES, WILMA H., appellant and owner of the property located at 2208 B WHITE 

AVE, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator's denial of a 

short-term rental permit. The appellant operated after the STRP permit expired. Referred to 

the Board under Section 17.16.250.E. The appellant has alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A. 

 
Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 10514013200 

Results- 
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From: Hall, Jonathan (Council Member)
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes); Michael, Jon (Codes)
Subject: Exception Support fir 659 Putnam
Date: Monday, February 24, 2020 10:29:35 AM

I as Councilman and the adjoining neighbors support Mr.Cochran in his effort to adjust the
size of his front porch.

Thank you in advance.

Councilmember Jonathan Hall
District One

Case # 2019-478

mailto:Jonathan.Hall@nashville.gov
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:Jon.Michael@nashville.gov


Case # 2020-039



Case # 2020-039



Case # 2020-039



Case # 2020-039



Case # 2020-039



PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION 

BZA Case 2020-039 (3804 Fairview Drive) 

Metro Standard:  4’ grass strip, 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Local Street Standard 

Requested Variance:  Not construct sidewalks 

Community Plan Policy: T3 NM (Suburban Neighborhood Maintenance) 

MCSP Street Designation: Local Street 

Transit:  500’ from #22 - Bordeaux 

Bikeway:  None existing; none planned 

Planning Staff Recommendation: Disapprove 

Analysis: The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residence and requests not to construct sidewalks 

due to a lack of existing sidewalks along the block face. A previous request for relief from sidewalk construction or 

contribution in-lieu of construction was denied by the Board of Zoning Appeals at its August 2, 2018 public hearing 

(Case number 2018-385). Per the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant is eligible to contribute in-lieu of construction. 

Electing to make the contribution in-lieu of construction supplements Metro’s annual sidewalk capital program by 

increasing sidewalk construction funds for areas surrounding this property, within one of Metro’s sixteen pedestrian 

benefit zones. Staff finds no unique hardship for the property.  

Given the factors above, staff recommends disapproval as the applicant has the option to contribute in-lieu of 

construction. The applicant shall also dedicate right-of-way for future sidewalk construction. 

Case # 2020-039
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BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 

1 

Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

Agenda Date: February 20, 2020 

Case No. 2020-052 

Address: 1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike

Request: Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback. 

Purpose: To allow a four story building in 52’ to be constructed at the street setback 

along Dickerson Pike.  

The Special Exception will allow for a new building to be constructed up to the 15’ 

street setback at a total of four stories in 52’. The four occupiable floors will rise up 

to 45’ however architectural and mechanical enclosures at the top of the building 

will bring the total height to 52’ at the building façade.  

Case# 2020-052



BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 
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The building is proposed as a mixed use building containing a mix of commercial 

and office uses along the ground floor and up to 21 residential dwellings on the 

floors above.  

The site plan and elevation presented to the BZA meet all other zoning 

requirements.  

The site is located in an MDHA Redevelopment District and will require site plan 

approval, after the BZA hearing. Any approval by the BZA should be conditioned 

with MDHA Design Review approval and should allow for deviations as directed by 

the MDHA Design Review Committee.  

  

Zoning Requirement / Intent: The subject property is zoned CL (Commercial 

Limited). That zoning district permits a range of commercial, office and residential 

uses.  

The zoning code limits building height in the CL zoning district to a maximum of 30’ 

at the street setback and then allows a height plane ratio of 1.5’ (vertical) for every 

1’ (horizontal). For example, a building may rise an additional 15 feet if that portion 

of the building is setback an additional 10 feet from the street setback.  

The zoning code provides for exceptions to the building height maximum in the CL 

zoning district; recognizing that in some cases additional building height at the 

street setback may be appropriate. The Board of Zoning Appeals is the entity 

capable of determining when/ where additional height is appropriate.  

The intent of the zoning code is to ensure that commercial buildings are at 

appropriate heights given the surrounding context. Factors including the width of 

the commercial street (to allow sufficient light and air into the corridor) and 

proximity to potentially sensitive uses such as single-family homes typically 

determine the appropriateness of the scale of development along a commercial 

corridor. For example, it may not be appropriate for a building to rise more than 

30’ at the street setback if that street is particularly narrow and leads into a lower 

intensity residential neighborhood…i.e. Douglas Avenue to the north.   

 

Case# 2020-052



BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 
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Analysis: 

The subject property is located along an intense commercial corridor on which 

Metro is attempting to encourage intense redevelopment.  

The Dickerson Pike Right-of-Way (ROW) is relatively wide in front of the subject 

property – currently containing 60’ of ROW. The proposed development will 

dedicate an additional 13’ of ROW bringing the total to 73’. If and when properties 

on the other side of Dickerson redevelop they will be required to dedicate 13’ of 

additional ROW as well bringing the total ROW to 86’. 

The proposed building, at four stories in a total of 52’ will not impose oppressive 

conditions on the corridor such as excessive shadows and inconsistent scale. On 

the contrary, from an urban design perspective, the proposed building will 

complement the width of the street by creating a proportional edge.  

Further, the proposal to establish commercial uses on the ground floor will activate 

the sidewalk and contribute positively to the experience for all though particularly 

for those not in automobiles.  

 

The building is proposed to be positioned up to the 15’ street setback. The intent 

is to maximize the use of the property while keeping the massing of the structure 

as far as possible from the residential neighborhood to the east. Sufficient surface 

Case# 2020-052



BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 
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parking and landscaping are proposed in between the building and the 

neighborhood.  

Additionally, the proposed development is intended to considerably improve 

conditions along the Dickerson Pike corridor by eliminating existing curb cuts and 

extending a wide sidewalk along the entirety of the frontage.   

 

Site Plan for 1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

  

  

Case# 2020-052



BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 
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The proposed height exception will allow for a small portion of the proposed 

building to exceed the height plane ratio. At a proposed 52’ total the Code would 

require the building to be setback an additional 14.6’.  

The proposed building floor area could be constructed within that building 

envelope however it would be pushed back into the site closer to the residential 

neighborhood to the east.  

 

 

The site is located within the Dickerson South Corridor Study area. The study was a 

very recent public effort conducted by the Planning Department to consider 

community efforts and standards to improve the corridor. 

The Study specifically provides for an ‘appropriate building height’ schedule. The 

subject property is located within a subdistrict that considers a full four stories as 

appropriate. The Special Exception request and the proposed mixed use building 

are consistent with the Dickerson South Corridor Study. 

Case# 2020-052



BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 
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  Considerations: 
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BZA Case No. 2020-052 
1009 / 1013 Dickerson Pike 

Special Exception to increase the building height at the street setback 
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1. The site is located on an intense redeveloping corridor; 

2. The Dickerson Pike Corridor contains a relatively wide Right-of-Way (Street 

width) in front of the subject property; 

3. The redevelopment of the site will increase the ROW width by 13 feet; 

4. The area of the building subject to the special exception and exceeding the 

height plane ratio is relatively small; 

5. The Special Exception will allow for the entirety of the proposed building to 

remain sufficiently separated from the residential district to the east; 

6. The proposed 4 story building is supported by recent public Planning efforts 

(Dickerson Pike Corridor South study); 

7. The proposed building height will improve and compliment the form of the 

Dickerson Pike corridor by creating proportional shape at the edge. 

 

Conditions: 

As the site is located within a MDHA Redevelopment District the proposed 

building and site plan are subject to Design Review Committee approval. Any 

approval by the BZA should allow for minor deviations as directed by MDHA’s 

Design Review Committee. 

 

Case# 2020-052



  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Memo 
To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department 

CC: Emily Lamb 

Date: February 10, 2020 

BZA Hearing Date:   February 20, 2020 

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for Special Exception Cases 

Pursuant to Section 17.40.340 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department 

is providing recommendations on the following Special Exception case:  

Case 2020-052 (1009 & 1013 Dickerson Pike) – Special Exception 

Request: To approve a special exception to allow for the increase in height from 30 feet at the 

building setback to 50 feet and 2 inches.   

Zoning: Commercial Limited (CL) is intended for retail, consumer service, financial, 

restaurant, and office uses. This property is located within the Urban Zoning Overlay (UZO), 

Skyline Redevelopment District, and the Dickerson Pike Sign Urban Design Overlay (UDO). 

Policy: T4 Urban Mixed-Use Corridor (T4 CM) is intended to enhance urban mixed use 

corridors by encouraging a greater mix of higher density residential and mixed use development 

along the corridor, placing commercial uses at intersections with residential uses between 

intersections; creating buildings that are compatible with the general character of urban 

neighborhoods; and a street design that moves vehicular traffic efficiently while accommodating 

sidewalks, bikeways, and mass transit. 

Small Area Plan: Dickerson South Corridor Study. Corridor studies are developed through a 

participatory process that involves Planning Department staff working with stakeholders to 

establish a clear vision and provide detailed information and solutions to guide the future 

physical and regulatory characteristics for particular corridors of the city. The Dickerson South 

Corridor Study was adopted in June of 2019. 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

Planning Department 

Metro Office Building 

800 Second Avenue South 

Nashville, Tennessee  37201 

615.862.7150 

615.862.7209 
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Existing Context: The 0.55 acre site is located on the east side of Dickerson Pike, south of the 

intersection of Evanston Avenue and Dickerson Pike. Alley 309 is adjacent to the eastern 

property line.  

 

The subject site is currently vacant. The surrounding properties to the north, west, and south are 

zoned CS (Commercial Services) and CL (Commercial Limited). There are two Specific Plan – 

Residential (SP-R) zoning districts for the properties to the east of the site across Alley 309. The 

larger of two SP zoning districts, which generally applies to the Cleveland and McFerrin Park 

Neighborhoods, permits all uses of Single Family Residential (RS5) with Detached Accessory 

Dwelling Units (DADUs). The one lot SP, directly to the east of the site at 1008 Joseph Avenue 

permits two detached dwelling units.  

 

Planning Department Analysis:  

The applicant is requesting one special exception:  

 

• To allow for an increase in height from 30 feet at the setback to 50 feet and 2 inches at 

the setback.  

 

The existing CL zoning permits a maximum height of 30 feet at the setback line, with a slope of 

height control plane regulating height beyond the building setback line.   

 

The Dickerson Height Corridor Study examined the corridor and surrounding blocks and 

provides guidance on height and building forms. The site is in an area intended for development 

of one to four stories. The Supplemental Policy envisions lower height along the east side of 

Dickerson Pike than on the west, as the properties along the east side abut primarily one and two-

family residential uses.  

 

The information provided by the applicant shows a proposed four-story building with a 

maximum height of 50 feet and 2” at the building setback line and maintaining the height as the 

building extends back towards the alley. The first floor would have office and retail uses and 

floors two through four would be residential uses. This is following the general policy guidance 

for four stories as called for in the Supplemental Policy. Given the supplemental policy guidance 

and surrounding context, the increased height from 30’ to 50’ 2” stories is appropriate.  

 

Planning Recommendation: Approve the increase in height from 30 feet to 50 feet 2 inches 

with the following conditions: 

 

1. Building should be limited to a maximum of four stories within the proposed height 

of 50 feet 2 inches.  
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From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)
To: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Shepherd, Jessica (Codes)
Cc: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works); Milligan, Lisa (Planning); Sewell, Marty (Planning); Birkeland, Latisha

(Planning)
Subject: BZA Case 2020-052
Date: Thursday, February 13, 2020 11:27:17 AM

2020-052       1009 Dickerson Pike       Special Exception for Building Height on Mixed-Use
Building
Variance: 17.12.020 C
Response:  Public Works takes no exception on condition that adequate parking is provided on site
per code.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.  Prior to permit approval, a traffic study may be
required for this development. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes) <Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Monday, February 10, 2020 8:18 AM
To: Milligan, Lisa (Planning) <Lisa.Milligan@nashville.gov>; Sewell, Marty (Planning)
<Marty.Sewell@nashville.gov>; Birkeland, Latisha (Planning) <Latisha.Birkeland@nashville.gov>
Cc: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>
Subject: Emailing: 2020-052 application updated

2020-052 special exception on our docket for 2/20/20

Case # 2020-052
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION 

BZA Case 2020-054 (167 McCall Street) 

Metro Standard:  6’ grass strip, 8’ sidewalk, as defined by the Major and Collector Street Plan 

Requested Variance:  Not construct sidewalks; not contribute in-lieu of construction (eligible) 

Community Plan Policy: T3 NM (Suburban Neighborhood Maintenance)  

Zoning:  RS10 

MCSP Street Designation: T3-M-AB3 

Transit: 0.39 miles from #52 – Nolensville Pike; future High Capacity Transit planned per 

nMotion 

Bikeway: None existing; none planned 

Planning Staff Recommendation: Disapprove 

Analysis: The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residence and requests not to construct sidewalks 

or contribute in-lieu of construction due to a lack of existing sidewalks along the block face. The subject request is 

an appeal to a sidewalk waiver request which was denied and completed on December 16, 2019 (Permit number 

20190070455). Per the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant is eligible to contribute in-lieu of construction. Electing to 

make the contribution in-lieu of construction supplements Metro’s annual sidewalk capital program by increasing 

sidewalk construction funds for areas surrounding this property, within one of Metro’s sixteen pedestrian benefit 

zones. Staff finds no unique hardship for the property.  

Given the factors above, staff recommends disapproval as the applicant has the option to contribute in-lieu of 

construction. The applicant shall also dedicate right-of-way for future sidewalk construction. 

Case # 2020-054
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From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)
To: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes); Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)
Cc: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works)
Subject: RE: Appeal 2020-059
Date: Tuesday, January 21, 2020 2:15:00 PM

2020-059       156 Davidson Rd       Construct Two Comfort Stations
Variance: 17.16.170 E.3
Response:  Public Works takes no exception.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

From: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works) <Beverly.Ammarell@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2020 10:48 AM
To: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>
Subject: FW: Appeal 2020-059

BZA case

From: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2020 10:35 AM
To: Doyle, Devin (Public Works) <Devin.Doyle@nashville.gov>; Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works)
<Beverly.Ammarell@nashville.gov>
Subject: Appeal 2020-059

Appeal 2020-059 on agenda for 3/5/2020

Case # 2020-059
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Memo 
To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department 

CC: Emily Lamb  

Date: February 19, 2020 

BZA Hearing Date:    March 5, 2020 

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for a Special Exception, Case 2020-059 

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department 

is providing a recommendation on the following Special Exception case:  

1. Case 2020-059 Hillwood Country Club (156 Davidson Road)

Request: A Special Exception to demolish and reconstruct two comfort stations 

 in different locations. 

Zoning: Residential Single-Family (RS40) requires a minimum 40,000 square foot lot and is 

intended for single-family dwellings at a density of .93 dwelling units per acre.  

Land Use Policy: T3 Suburban Neighborhood Maintenance (T3 NM) is intended to maintain the 

general character of developed suburban residential neighborhoods. T3 NM areas will experience 

some change over time, primarily when buildings are expanded or replaced. When this occurs, 

efforts should be made to retain the existing character of the neighborhood. T3 NM areas have an 

established development pattern consisting of low- to moderate-density residential development 

and institutional land uses. Enhancements may be made to improve pedestrian, bicycle, and 

vehicular connectivity. 

Planning Department Analysis: The application is to replace and relocate two comfort stations 

that currently exist on the golf course of the Hillwood Country Club. Hillwood Country Club is 

adjacent to Hillwood High School and H.G. Hill Middle School and is bounded by Hickory 

Valley Road, Davidson Road, and Post Road. The comfort stations each include two restrooms, a 

water station, and an ice station. One comfort station is proposed near Post Road and the other is 

internal to the site and near the athletic fields of Hillwood High School.  

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

Planning Department 

Metro Office Building 

800 Second Avenue South 

Nashville, Tennessee  37201 

615.862.7150 

615.862.7209 

Case # 2020-059



 

The request is to modify the site plan of a Special Exception use. The application proposes to 

construct the new comfort stations within the 100’ setback outlined in the Special Exception 

criteria for buildings associated with Golf Course uses. The proposed comfort stations are small 

buildings with minimal impact to the site and their surrounding area. The proposed site plan is 

consistent with the intent of the land use policy’s intent to maintain the general character of the 

suburban neighborhood.  

 

Planning Recommendation: Approve. 
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From: LINDA DORAN
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes); QDESIGNS ACCT
Subject: Fwd: Sunroom
Date: Tuesday, February 18, 2020 3:51:10 PM

Dear Board of Zoning:

My appeal case is 2020-060.  I propose a variance to setback to allow construction of
a sunroom.  The forwarded message documents the approval of my Estes Square
Homeowners Association board of the addition, as indicated by the chair of the board,
Dr. Tracey Doering. My councilmember, Kathleen Murphy, has also indicated a
positive response which I forwarded to you previously.

The hearing for 2020-060 is March 5.

Thank you.

Linda Dyer Doran
616 Estes Road 
Nashville TN 37215
615 330 1715
Board has approved this
-- 
Tracey Doering, MD, FACP
Associate Professor of Medicine 
UTHSC/STH  IM Residency
tracey.doering@ascension,org
office 615-284-2155

---------- Original Message ---------- 
From: Tracey Doering <tracey.doering@ascension.org> 
To: Linda Doran <lkdoran@comcast.net> 
Cc: Kimberly Maheu <kmaheu@metropolitanpropertymgmt.com> 
Date: February 18, 2020 at 2:21 PM 
Subject: Sunroom 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This email message and any accompanying data or files is
confidential and may contain privileged information intended
only for the named recipient(s). If you are not the intended
recipient(s), you are hereby notified that the dissemination,
distribution, and or copying of this message is strictly prohibited.
If you receive this message in error, or are not the named
recipient(s), please notify the sender at the email address
above, delete this email from your computer, and destroy any
copies in any form immediately. Receipt by anyone other than
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the named recipient(s) is not a waiver of any attorney-client,
work product, or other applicable privilege.

 

Case # 2020-060



From: Linda
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Fwd: Linda Doran Appeal Case Number 2020-060
Date: Tuesday, February 4, 2020 10:40:21 AM

BZA:
Please find attached the District 24 Metro Councilmember Kathleen Murphy’s positive
response to my communication with her about my variance appeal (2020-060).  She will not
oppose the appeal.
Please add Ms. Murphy’s response to the 2020-060 appeal documentation.
Thank you.
Linda Doran
616 Estes Rd 37215
lkdoran@comcast.net
615 330 1715

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Murphy, Kathleen (Council Member)" <Kathleen.Murphy@nashville.gov>
Date: January 31, 2020 at 6:15:32 AM CST
To: LINDA DORAN <LKDORAN@COMCAST.NET>
Subject: Re:  Linda Doran Appeal Case Number 2020-060

﻿ I think others have done this and I will not oppose it. It would be best to get letters of support
from your neighbors saying it will not impact them. 

Thank you,
Councilwoman Kathleen Murphy
615-422-7109
Sign up for District 24 newsletter here: http://ow.ly/UozjR
Don’t forget HubNashville. Download the app or use www.hub.nashville.gov
Sent from my phone. Please excuse typos!

On Jan 30, 2020, at 12:05, LINDA DORAN <lkdoran@comcast.net> wrote:

﻿
Dear Councilmember Murphy: 

I am writing to ask your support for my appeal to the Board of Zoning
Appeals for variance to a set-back that will allow me to add a sunroom to
my house at 616 Estes Road.  The appeal (Appeal Case Number 2020-
060) will be heard March 5.  I am requesting the same variance allowed
my neighbor (2017-222) at 612 Estes Road.

I request this variance to enable me to build the sunroom, which will be
much like the one added at 612.  I have lived at 616 Estes Square for 30

Case # 2020-060

mailto:lkdoran@comcast.net
mailto:bza@nashville.gov


years, love the neighborhood, and this addition will allow me to "age in
place" (dreadful expression but we all use it) by giving me added
downstairs living space.

I appreciate your representation of District 24 and your consideration of
my request for support.  I have attached a copy of the neighboring letter,
the site plan submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals, and a sketch by
the architect of how the sunroom will look. I have also mailed to you hard
copies of this request and three attachments.

Sincerely,
Linda Dyer Doran
616 Estes Road 
Nashville TN 37215
615 330 1715
lkdoran@comcast.net

<2020-060 neighboring letter 3-5.pdf>
<Scan Jan 28, 2020 (2) site coordinates.pdf>
<Scan Jan 28, 2020 (2) site coordinates.pdf>

Case # 2020-060



2020-063



2020-063



2020-063



2020-063



2020-063



From: Jacob Connaway
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Appeal 2020-063
Date: Monday, February 10, 2020 9:34:40 AM

To Whom it may concern:

My name is Jake Connaway. I am the owner of 400 E Trinity ln here in
Nashville and I have been scheduled an appeal hearing for 3/5/2020. I
have been made aware that there is an option to pay into the sidewalk
fund in lieu of building sidewalks required for permitting new construction.
I am open to this option and would like that fact reflected in my appeal.
Please let me know if this is acceptable or if any further steps are
necessary on my part.

Thank you!

Jake Connaway

Case # 2020-063

mailto:jake.connaway@gmail.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov


PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION 

BZA Case 2020-063 (400 East Trinity Lane) 

Metro Standard: East Trinity Lane – 4’ grass strip and 8’ sidewalk, as defined by the Metro Local 

Street standard 

Lischey Avenue – 4’ grass strip and 8’ sidewalk, as defined by the Metro Local Street 

standard 

Requested Variance:  Not construct sidewalks; contribute in-lieu of construction (not eligible) 

Zoning: RM 15-A 

Community Plan Policy: T4 RC (Urban Residential Corridor)  

MCSP Street Designation: East Trinity Lane – T4-M-AB5 

Lischey Avenue – T4-M-CA2 

Transit: #28 – Meridian; High Capacity Crosstown Route planned per nMotion 

Bikeway: None existing; major separated bikeway planned 

Planning Staff Recommendation: Approve with conditions. 

Analysis: The applicant is constructing a new two-family residence and requests a variance from upgrading 

sidewalks along the East Trinity Lane and Lischey Avenue frontages; rather requesting to contribute in-lieu of 

construction. The applicant is not eligible to contribute in lieu of construction for the property frontage due to 

existing sidewalks on the property frontage. Planning evaluated the following factors for the variance request: 

(1) A 5’ sidewalk and 4’ grass strip currently exists on both property frontages, which matches existing

sidewalks on both block faces.

(2) Topography is more severe on the Lischey Avenue property frontage, with sidewalk expansion likely

requiring construction of a retaining wall. Lischey Avenue is also a collector street, needing less separation

from traffic for people walking, comparatively. Planning supports a contribution in lieu of construction on

this frontage.

(3) Existing sidewalks on East Trinity Lane could easily be expanded to meet the MCSP requirements without

topographical challenges, or curb reconstruction. The Trinity Lane corridor is planned for major separated

bikeways, high capacity transit service, denser development, and more pedestrian traffic. Wider sidewalks,

per the MCSP requirements, will serve these future multi-modal demands more adequately. Planning

recommends upgrading sidewalks on the East Trinity Lane property frontage.

Given the factors above, staff recommends approval with conditions: 

1. The applicant shall upgrade sidewalks to the Arterial Boulevard standard for the East Trinity Lane property

frontage.

2. The applicant shall contribute in lieu of construction and dedicate right-of-way for the Lischey Avenue

property frontage.
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Metropolitan Board of Zonini: Appe11ls 

Metl'O Howard Building 

800 Second Avenue South 

Nashville, Tennessee 37210 

a.m1·norot,1T"4N c;ov•:uN�u-

Appellant : __________ _ 

Property Owner: ________ _ 

Representative::..: ________ _ 
- .. .

Date: __________ 

Case#: 2020-064_____ 

_ Map & Parcel: ______ _

Council District __ _ 
The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, 
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused: 

Purpose: 

ActivityType: , .., ��ltt .. f:a.w\t'lj 
Location: ___ I£?,-�? 1,1

,t,... AyL tJ
This property is in the ____ Zone District, in accordance with plans, application 
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached 
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance 
was denied for the reason: 

Reason: ____ -S_,_·d_f/v,,/ ___ tJ,..,____._..l le-____ \t ..... A,_Y_t_t'-...... V\ .... l __ l-..,.___ ____ _

Section(s): ___ /_1_-_7,,o_._1'1--_0 _____________ _ 
Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 
17.40.180 Subsection ___ Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, 
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by 
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property. 

Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print) 

Alldrcss Address 

City, State, Zip Colle City, St11tc, Zip Code 

Phone Number Phone Number

Email 

Email 

Appeal Fee: 
---------

J 

S·,· •· •. · ,. .,.·,:•;,-..:., 
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Jeremy Kelton
Jeremy Kelton

Jeremy Kelton
PO Box 40451

Jeremy Kelton
Jeremy@JeremyKelton.com

Jeremy Kelton
615-429-7500

Jeremy Kelton
Nashville, TN, 37204

Jeremy Kelton
Clearwater Properties

Jeremy Kelton
Jeremy Kelton

Jeremy Kelton
Israel Holliday

Jeremy Kelton
	081-11-0-272.00

Jeremy Kelton
1/16/20

Jeremy Kelton
2000 Cain Hollow

Jeremy Kelton
Franklin, TN, 37067

Jeremy Kelton
615-414-6605

Jeremy Kelton
Israel@HollidayRE.com

Jeremy Kelton
Israel Holliday

Jeremy Kelton
21
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION 

BZA Case 2020-064 (1630 17th Avenue North) 

Metro Standard:  4’ grass strip and 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Metro Local Street standard 

Requested Variance:  Contribute in-lieu of construction (eligible) 

Zoning: RS5 

Community Plan Policy: T4 NM (Urban Neighborhood Maintenance) 

MCSP Street Designation: Local Street 

Transit:  493’ east of #25 – Midtown 

Bikeway:  None existing; none planned 

Planning Staff Recommendation: Disapprove. 

Analysis: The applicant is proposing to renovate an existing four-unit, multi-family structure and requests a 

variance to contribute in-lieu of construction. The subject request is an appeal to a sidewalk waiver request which 

was denied and completed on January 15, 2020 (Permit number 20190076104). The applicant is not eligible to 

contribute in-lieu of construction for the property frontage since the proposed development involves multi-family 

residential units which are required to upgrade sidewalks per Metro Code 17.20.120. Planning evaluated the 

following factors for the variance request: 

(1) A 5’ sidewalk without a grass strip currently exists along the property frontage, which is consistent with

adjacent properties to the east and west.

(2) The property is located approximately 0.24 miles south of the Clarksville Pike Corridor Nashville Next first

tier Center. Construction of a connected and comfortable pedestrian network, which provides adequate

space for the provision of utilities, mailboxes, and street trees is critical to support local planning goals for

higher density residential and mixed-use neighborhoods.

Given the factors above, staff recommends disapproval: 

1. The applicant shall construct sidewalks to the Local Street standard.
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